value of the available-for-sale financial assets) in response to reasonably
possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has
significant exposure at the end of reporting period. The sensitivity analysis
includes balances between Group companies where the denomination of
the balances is in a currency other than the functional currencies of the
lender or the borrower. A positive number below indicates an increase in
profit and investment revaluation reserve where the underlying functional
currency weakens against the relevant foreign currency. For a strengthening
of the underlying functional currency against the relevant foreign currency,
there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and investment
revaluation reserve, and the balances below would be negative.

下表顯示本集團（因可供出售金融資產
之公平值變動）就本集團於報告期末有
重大風險之外匯匯率之合理可能變動所
作出之本年度溢利及投資重估儲備之概
約變動。敏感度分析包括本集團公司間
之結餘，結餘以非貸款人或借款人之功
能貨幣之貨幣列值。以下正數表示相關
功能貨幣兌有關外幣貶值情況下，溢利
及投資重估儲備之增加。倘相關功能貨
幣兌有關外幣升值，則對溢利及投資重
估儲備有相等及相反影響，而以下結餘
將為負數。

326 Citychamp Watch & Jewellery Group Limited 冠城鐘錶珠寶集團有限公司

55. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

55.3 外匯風險（續）

55. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(Continued)
55.3 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

2018 2017
二零一八年 二零一七年

Change in
foreign

exchange rates

Effect on
profit for
the year

Effect on fair
value through

 other
comprehensive

 income

Change in
foreign

exchange rates

Effect on
profit for
the year

Effect on
investment
revaluation

reserve

外匯
匯率變動

對本年度
溢利之影響

對按公平值
計入其他全面
收入之影響

外匯
匯率變動

對本年度
溢利之影響

對投資重估
儲備之影響

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

US$ 美元 +5% (72,114) – +5% (142,563) 7,832
–5% 72,114 – –5% 142,563 (7,832)

Euro 歐元 +5% (154) – +5% (857) 703
–5% 154 – –5% 857 (703)

CHF 瑞士法郎 +5% 68 – +5% 420 –
–5% (68) – –5% (420) –

GBP 英鎊 +5% 3 – +5% 144 –
–5% (3) – –5% (144) –

RMB 人民幣 +5% 2,760 6,437 +5% (710) 11,898
–5% (2,760) (6,437) –5% 710 (11,898)

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably
possible changes in foreign exchange rates over the period until the next
annual reporting date. In this respect, it is assumed that there is no significant
exposure expected on financial assets and liabilities denominated in US$ for
Group companies whose functional currency is HK$ since HK$ are pegged
to USD. Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent
an aggregation of the effects on each of the group entities’ profit for the
year and equity measured in the respective functional currencies, translated